
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Procurement, Installation & Commissioning of UPS 

System at ZTBL Branches 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-09-2022 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: In order to meet field office 

requirements and to overcome the power issues in branches.  

 TENDER VALUE: Rs. 52,600,038.66 (incl. tax) 

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 10-12 weeks 

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL 

 PROCUREMENT PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: Date: 24.06.2022, PPRA’S Reference No:TS484361E 
 
         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     

Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: Newspapers: 92 News & Business Recorder,  
Date: 26.06.2022     

             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 
 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 20.07.2022 at 11:30 AM  

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes /No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   



-:2:- 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: 06 (M/s K & K Tek SMC Pvt. 

Ltd., M/s Hive Tech, M/s CMC, M/s SuperNet, M/s Greaves Pakistan Pvt. 
Ltd., M/s Makkays) 

  
 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT 

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

 
- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Administrative Approval accorded 

by Mr. Shahbaz Jameel (President/CEO ZTBL) & Financial approval 

accorded by Mr. Asad Ullah Habib (Acting President/CEO ZTBL)  

 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED 

 FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 03  

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: 

            Yes / No 

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

  
 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 03 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

M/s Hive Tech, 1/26, Silk Center, Satellite Town Murree Road, Rawalpindi. 

 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): In order to meet field 

office requirements and to overcome the power issues in branches. 
  

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe): 

 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT 

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 22.02.2023 
 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: Rs. 52,600,038.66 (incl. tax) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-:2:- 
 

 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 

 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



 

Bidder Qualification Criteria Form 
 

S# Condition Requirement/ Document to 

be attached 

Enclosed

? Yes/ 

No 

Proposal 

Page Ref. 

1 Authorization of Tender All pages are duly signed & stamped 

by authorized personnel of bidder 

  

2 Bid Validity is 180 Days Clearly mention in the Bid   

3 Bid Security Bid Security as specified in Section 

14  is attached 

  

3.1 Copy of Bid Security with Technical 

proposal 

Copy of Bid Security (unsealed with 

amount struck out with black marker 

) with technical proposal as per 

section 14.1.5 

  

4 Bidder must attach Title Page of 

Bidding Document containing serial 

number and original stamp/signature 

of issuing authority. 

Bidder must attach Title Page of 

Bidding Document containing serial 

number and original stamp/ signature 

of issuing authority. 

    

5 Bidder’s Eligibility    

i. Bidder should have tier partnership 

for relevant competency available in 

Pakistan 

Certificate from Principal/ 

Manufacturer as Tier Partner in 

Pakistan. 

  

ii Bidding firm should have existence 

in Pakistan for the last 3 years. 

Certificate of Incorporation / 

Registration in Pakistan. 

  

iii. Bidder should be authorized 

distributor/partner of UPS OEM 

Firm 

Valid authorization certificate   

iv. Bidder should have approval letter 

from the principal of UPS supply 

and installation 

Project approval letter from 

principal/manufacturer 

  

v. Bidder has technical capabilities to 

provide support services / assistance 

during active period of Contract. 

Bidder will present the CVs of 

Certified Engineers. 

Attach CVs of Certified Engineers. 

Also share the plan to provide 

support for UPS as per SLA 

  

vi. Past experience of deploying the 

subject project / product / similar 

nature in multiple organizations. 

 

 

Purchase Orders/ Project Completion 

Report / Acceptance Certificate, or 

any other document from Previous 

Client (along with their contact 

numbers)  

    

vii. OEM based training should be 

provided by vendor on the installed 

project / product. 

Vendor will commit in writing that it 

will provide OEM based training. 

  

viii. Income tax (NTN) Certificate Valid Income Tax (NTN) Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

  

ix. Sales Tax Registration Certificate  Valid Tax Registration Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

    

x. Vendor should have office in 

Rawalpindi/ Islamabad of Pakistan 

Attach Name, Address, phone, fax, 

email etc. and staff strength. 

    

6 Affidavit for not being blacklisted. Affidavit that the vendor is not 

blacklisted by the Government or 

Semi Government Organization on 

non-judicial stamp paper. 

    

 
By signing this Form we hereby declare that all information provided in Sr#1 to 6 above are correct to the 

best of our knowledge.  

 

We accept all terms and conditions of bidding document and the Procurement Contract as specified in the 

bidding document and the advertisement. 

 

 
 

Signatures of Authorized Person 

 

Name______________________ 

 

Designation_________________ 

 

Vendor Name _________________ 



Evaluation Criteria 

 
 Technical Specifications 

8.1.0 Rating / Power - 2 kVA/1.8kW 

8.1.1 UPS Type - On-Line double conversion with input power factor correction 

8.1.2 Input Voltage - Single Phase Input Voltage 

8.1.3 Input Frequency - Frequency Range - 40 - 70Hz (±10) 

8.1.4 Output Voltage - Single Phase Output Voltage 208/220/230/240 VAC +/-1% 

8.1.5 Output Frequency - Frequency Range - 50 Hz 

8.1.6 Output Wave Form - Pure Sine Wave 

8.1.7 Load Crest Factor – 3:1 

8.1.8 Surge Protection – 600 Joule 

8.1.9 Bypass – Automatic  

8.1.10 Environment Operating temperature 0-40  

8.1.11 Power Factor –  0.9 or higher at full load 

8.1.12 LCD Indications 

8.1.13 Alarm - Battery Low, Inverter ON(Mains Fail), Inverter Fault 

8.1.14 Metering - Output Voltage , Output Current 

8.1.15 Batteries : Maintenance Free Dry Batteries 

8.1.16 Battery – 

 VRLA Dry Battery (Please specify no. of batteries & its V/Ah rating) 

 Battery Cabinet with ventilation fans. 

Battery Charger Capacity – 6Amp or more 

8.1.17 Warranty & Support – Three Years for UPS, Batteries & AVR 

8.1.18 Remote Monitoring - Must have Internal SNMP Card for monitoring through web 

remotely. 

8.1.19 Backup Time  - 2 Hours on 70% load i-e (2 Hrs on 1200 Watts Load on cut off 

voltage at 1.7 Volt/Cell) 

8.2 AVR-5KVA Single Phase 

Input Voltage Range: 80~260V, 

Over & Under Load Protected, Surge protection 

Output Voltage Range: 220V+/-2.5%,  

LCD meter display 

  
 

 



ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED

FI NAL EVALUATION REPORT

(AS PER RULE 35 OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT RULES 2004)

1. Name of Procuring Agency ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED, HEAD OFFICE,
ISLAMABAD

2 Method of Procurement Open Competitive Bidding. Single stage - two envelope

as defined in PPRA Rules Clause 36

3 Title of Procurement Procurement, Installation & Commissioning of UPS System at

ZTBL Branches

4 Tender Enquiry No. ZTBL-)q-2022
5 PPRA Ref. No. TSE TS484361E

6 Date & Time of Bid Closing 20.07.2022, 11:00 AM
7 Date & Time of Bid

Opening
20.07.2022, 11:30 AM

8 No. of Bids Received 03 (Three)

9 Criteria of Bid Evaluation B idder Qualification Criteria
Bidder complying with all conditions mentioned in the Bidding
Document shall be selected for technical and financi'al
evaluation. Bidder(s) not fulfilling any condition of Bidder

Qualification Criteria shall be disqualified and their bids shall

not be considered for technical & financial evaluation.

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA
Technical Evaluation Criteria
Bidders' solution submitted as technical proposal must be

capable to perform all functions and must meet all requirements
mentioned in Scope of Work.

Compliance of all technical specifications mentioned in this Bid
Document is mandatory. Technical Evaluation to be done on

compliant/non-compliant basis (without scoring or weightage).
Below specification or partially compliant proposals shall be

declared as Non-Compliant. Technical Compliance Matrix
given in bid document to be used for evaluation.

Financial Evaluation Criteria
Technically Compliant Bidders shall be considered for
Financial Evaluation. Responsive" bidders on basis of Total

Quoted Cost (inclusive of all applicable taxes and excluding
any discount), shall be assigned ranking in ascending order i.e.

bidder offering lowest evaluated price shall be placed at Top
and be called as "Lowest Evaluated Bidder".

Page 1 of 2



zARAr TARAQTATI BANK LTMTTED

10 Details of Bid Evaluation

Most Advantageous Bid: M/s Hive Tech

\r,I t

NAHIDULTAH KHAN
HEAD (IT-PF&AMD)

ZTBL,H.O.Islamabad
Official Stamp

Dated: 24.10.2022

Marks Ru le/Regulation/SBD/Policy/Basis
for Rejection/Acceptance as per

Rule 35 of PPRA Rules,2004

Name of Bidder
Technical

(rf
Applicable)

Financial
(rf

Applicable)

Evaluated Cost
(PKR)

Including taxes

Not
Applicable

Not
Applicable

Rs. 52,600,038.66

Compliant to Bid Document Terms
& Conditions.

l't Lowest Technically &
Financially Compliant Bidder.

Financial ranking:

M/s Hive Tech

Not
Applicable

Not
Applicable

Rs. 53,200,000.20

Compliant to Bid Document Terms
& Conditions.

2nd Lowest Technically
Financially Compliant Bidder.

&

Financial ranking

IWs Makkays

Compliant to Bid Document Terms
& Conditions.

3'd Lowest Technically
Financially Compliant Bidder.

&

Financial ranking:

IWs Supernet Ltd Not
Applicable

Not
Applicable

Rs. 61,921,024.00

Page 2 of 2

Signature:

\




















